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Dear Fiscal Officer:

Price Factor and Population Information

Appropriations Limit

California Revenue and Taxation Code section 2227 requires the Department of Finance
to transmit an estimate of the percentage change in population to local governments.
Each local jurisdiction must use their percentage change in population factor for
January 1, 2024, in conjunction with a change in the cost of living, or price factor, to
calculate their appropriations limit for fiscal year 2024-25. Attachment A provides the
change in California’s per capita personal income and an example for utilizing the
factors to calculate the 2024-25 appropriations limit. Attachment B provides the city and
unincorporated county population percentage change. Attachment C provides the
population percentage change for counties and their summed incorporated areas, The
population percentage change data excludes federal and state institutionalized
populations and military populations.

Population Percent Change for Special Districts
Some special districts must establish an annual appropriations limitCalifornia Revenue
and Taxation Code section 2228 provides additional information regarding the
appropriations limitArticle Xlll B, section 9(C) of the Cdlifornia Constitution exempts
certain special districts from the appropriations limit calculation mandate. Special districts
required by law to calculate their appropriations limit must present the calculation as
part of their annual audit. Any questions special districts have on this requirement should
be directed to their county, district legal counsel, or the law itself. No state agency
reviews the local appropriations limits.

Population Certification

The population certification program applies only to cities and counties. California
Revenue and Taxation Code section 11005.6 mandates Finance to automatically certify
any population estimate that exceeds the current certified population with the State
Controller's Office. Finance will certify the higher estimate to the State Controller by
June 1, 2024. Pleose note: The prior year's city population estimates may be revised. The
per capita personal income change is based on historical data.

If you have any questions regarding this data, please contact the Demographic
Research Unit at {?16) 323-4086.

/s Richard Gillihan

RICHARD GILLIHAN
Chief Operating Officer
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Aftachment A

A, Price Factor: Article XIll B specifies that local jurisdictions select their cost of
living factor to compute their appropriation limit by a vote of their governing
body. The cost of living factor provided here is per capita personal income. If
the percentage change in per capita personal income is selected, the
percentage change fo be used in setting the fiscal year 2024-25
appropriation limit is:

Per Capita Personal Income

Fiscal Year Percentage change
(FY) over prior year
2024-25 3.62
B. Following is an example using sample population change and the change in

California per capita personal income as growth factors in computing a
2024-25 appropriation limit.

2024-25:

Per Capita Cost of Living Change = 3.62 percent
Population Change = 0.17 percent

Per Capita Cost of Living converted to a ratio: 3.62+ 100 =1.0362
100

Population converted to a ratio: 0.17+ 100 =1.0017
100

Calculation of factor for FY 2024-25; 1.0362 x 1.0017 = 1.0379



Fiscal Year 2024-25

Annual Percent Change in Population Minus Excluslons*

Aftachment B

January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2024 and Total Population, Janvary 1, 2024

County
Clty

Riverside

Banning
Beaumont
Blythe
Calimesa
Canyon Lake
Cathedral City
Coachella
Corona

Desert Hot Springs
Eastvale
Hemet

Indian Wells
Indio

Jurupa Valley
Lake Elsinore
La Quinta
Menifee
Moreno Valley
Murrieta

Norco

Palm Desert
Palm Springs
Perris

Rancho Mirage
Riverside

San Jacinto
Temecula
Wildomar
Unincorporated

County Total

Percent Change
23-24

0.54
2.03
-0.33
-0.39
-0.13
-0.27
2.36
0.22
0.85
-0.35
0.37
1.35
0.78
0.12
0.14
1.44
1.97
0.12
-0.17
-0.15
1.22
-0.03
113
0.74
0.30
-0.39
0.49
0.65
0.95

0.55

1-1-23

31,046
56,275
12,566
10,909
10,846
51,012
42,179
156,268
32,380
69,123
89,333
4,733
89,978
104,541
71,351
37.824
109,401
206,903
109,364
22,084
50,274
43,802
78,424
16,868
315,747
53,746
108,173
36,093
399,653

2,420,896

1-1-24

31,213
57,416
12,524
10.867
10,832
50,873
43,173
156,615
32,654
68,884
89,663
4,797
90,680
104,663
71,452
38,370
111,560
207.146
109,177
22,050
50,889
43,791
79.311
16,992
316,690
53,538
108,700
36,327
403,438

2,434,285

Iotal
Population
1-1-24

31.213
57,416
17,378
10,867
10,832
50,911
43173
156,615
32,654
68,884
89,663
4,797
90,680
104,721
71,452
38,370
111,560
207,146
109177
25,068
50,889
43,791
79.311
16,992
316,690
53,538
108,700
36,327
403,563

2,442,378

*Exclusions include residents on federal military installations and group quarters residents in state mental

institutions, state and federal correctional institutions and veteran homes.



