ATTACHMENT #2



Gavin Newsom Governor

1021 O Street, Suite 3110 • Sacramento CA 95814 www.dof.ca.gov

April 30, 2024

Dear Fiscal Officer:

Price Factor and Population Information

Appropriations Limit

California Revenue and Taxation Code section 2227 requires the Department of Finance to transmit an estimate of the percentage change in population to local governments. Each local jurisdiction must use their percentage change in population factor for January 1, 2024, in conjunction with a change in the cost of living, or price factor, to calculate their appropriations limit for fiscal year 2024-25. Attachment A provides the change in California's per capita personal income and an example for utilizing the factors to calculate the 2024-25 appropriations limit. Attachment B provides the city and unincorporated county population percentage change. Attachment C provides the population percentage change for counties and their summed incorporated areas. The population percentage change data excludes federal and state institutionalized populations and military populations.

Population Percent Change for Special Districts

Some special districts must establish an annual appropriations limit<u>California Revenue</u> and <u>Taxation Code section 2228</u> provides additional information regarding the appropriations limit<u>Article XIII B, section 9(C) of the California Constitution</u> exempts certain special districts from the appropriations limit calculation mandate. Special districts required by law to calculate their appropriations limit must present the calculation as part of their annual audit. Any questions special districts have on this requirement should be directed to their county, district legal counsel, or the law itself. No state agency reviews the local appropriations limits.

Population Certification

The population certification program applies only to cities and counties. California Revenue and Taxation Code section 11005.6 mandates Finance to automatically certify any population estimate that exceeds the current certified population with the State Controller's Office. Finance will certify the higher estimate to the State Controller by June 1, 2024. Please note: The prior year's city population estimates may be revised. The per capita personal income change is based on historical data.

If you have any questions regarding this data, please contact the Demographic Research Unit at (916) 323-4086.

/s Richard Gillihan

RICHARD GILLIHAN
Chief Operating Officer

Attachment

A. **Price Factor**: Article XIII B specifies that local jurisdictions select their cost of living factor to compute their appropriation limit by a vote of their governing body. The cost of living factor provided here is per capita personal income. If the percentage change in per capita personal income is selected, the percentage change to be used in setting the fiscal year 2024-25 appropriation limit is:

Per Capita Personal Income

Fiscal Year	Percentage change	
(FY)	over prior year	
2024-25	3.62	

B. Following is an example using sample population change and the change in California per capita personal income as growth factors in computing a 2024-25 appropriation limit.

2024-25:

Per Capita Cost of Living Change = 3.62 percent Population Change = 0.17 percent

Per Capita Cost of Living converted to a ratio: $\frac{3.62 + 100}{100} = 1.0362$

Population converted to a ratio: $\frac{0.17 + 100}{100} = 1.0017$

Calculation of factor for FY 2024-25: 1.0362 x 1.0017 = 1.0379

Attachment B

Annual Percent Change in Population Minus Exclusions*

January 1, 2023 to January 1, 2024 and Total Population, January 1, 2024

County	Percent Change	Population Minus Exclusions		<u>Total</u> <u>Population</u>
City	23-24	1-1-23	1-1-24	1-1-24
Riverside				
Banning	0.54	31,046	31,213	31,213
Beaumont	2.03	56,275	57,416	57,416
Blythe	-0.33	12,566	12,524	17,378
Calimesa	-0.39	10,909	10,867	10,867
Canyon Lake	-0.13	10,846	10,832	10,832
Cathedral City	-0.27	51,012	50,873	50,911
Coachella	2.36	42,179	43,173	43,173
Corona	0.22	156,268	156,615	156,615
Desert Hot Springs	0.85	32,380	32,654	32,654
Eastvale	-0.35	69,123	68,884	68,884
Hemet	0.37	89,333	89,663	89,663
Indian Wells	1.35	4,733	4,797	4,797
Indio	0.78	89,978	90,680	90,680
Jurupa Valley	0,12	104,541	104,663	104,721
Lake Elsinore	0.14	71,351	71,452	71,452
La Quinta	1.44	37,824	38,370	38,370
Menifee	1.97	109,401	111,560	111,560
Moreno Valley	0.12	206,903	207,146	207,146
Murrieta	-0.17	109,364	109,177	109,177
Norco	-0.15	22,084	22,050	25,068
Palm Desert	1.22	50,274	50,889	50,889
Palm Springs	-0.03	43,802	43,791	43,791
Perris	1,13	78,424	79,311	79,311
Rancho Mirage	0.74	16,868	16,992	16,992
Riverside	0.30	315,747	316,690	316,690
San Jacinto	-0.39	53,746	53,538	53,538
Temecula	0.49	108,173	108,700	108,700
Wildomar	0.65	36,093	36,327	36,327
Unincorporated	0.95	399,653	403,438	403,563
County Total	0.55	2,420,896	2,434,285	2,442,378

^{*}Exclusions include residents on federal military installations and group quarters residents in state mental institutions, state and federal correctional institutions and veteran homes.